

No. 16-8052

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

Mark Minnis,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

Illinois,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Illinois Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

---

David G. Post  
3225 33rd Place NW  
Washington DC 20008  
(202) 256-7375  
david.g.post@gmail.com

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Devin Watkins  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org  
dwatkins@cato.org

March 24, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Requiring Disclosure of All Accessed URLs Is Overbroad .....	3
II. This Case Presents an Opportunity To Clarify the Standard of Review for Anonymous Speech.....	7
III. Compelling Individuals to Inform the Government of What They Read and Write Online Threatens to Undermine the Market of Ideas .....	9
IV. Anonymous Speech Was Protected From Government Observation in the Colonial and Founding Eras .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	8
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008) .....	7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	11-12
<i>People v. Minnis</i> , 67 N.E.3d 272 (Ill. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N. Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	6-7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	9
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) .....	11, 13
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1939) .....	5
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	8
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Perez</i> , 640 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	9-10

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	9
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953) .....	10-11
<b>Statutes</b>	
730 ILCS 150/3(a) .....	4
730 ILCS 152/120 .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Average Web Page Breaks 1600K</i> , July 18, 2014, WebsiteOptimization.com, <a href="http://bit.ly/2n6TdHO">http://bit.ly/2n6TdHO</a> ..	4
Craig Nelson, <i>Thomas Paine: Enlightenment, Revolution, and the Birth of Modern Nations</i> (2007) .....	14
David Lindsay, <i>International Domain Name Law: ICANN and the UDRP</i> (2007) .....	4
Heather E. Barry, <i>A Dress Rehearsal for Revolution</i> (2007) .....	13-14
J. Mill, <i>On Liberty and Considerations on Representative Government</i> (R. McCallum ed. 1947) .....	12
James Madison, <i>Report on the Virginia Resolutions</i> (1800) .....	15
John Trenchard, <i>Cato's Letters</i> , vol. 1 November 5, 1720 to June 17, 1721 (Ronald Hamowy ed., Liberty Fund 1995) (1724) .....	14
Norman Pearlstine, <i>Off the Record: The Press, the Government, and the War Over Anonymous Sources</i> (2007) .....	14

Note, <i>The Constitutional Right to Anonymity</i> , 70 Yale L.J. 1085 (1961) .....	25
Peter A. Davis, <i>From Androboros to the First Amendment</i> (2015) .....	13
Richard Kluger, <i>Indelible Ink: The Trials of John Peter Zenger and the Birth of America's Free Press</i> (2016) .....	13
Scott Patrick Johnson, <i>Trials of the Century</i> (2011) .....	13
<i>Selections from the Correspondence of the Executive of New Jersey, from 1776 to 1786</i> (1848).....	15
<i>URLs Used to Change Facebook Profile Picture</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/2niuBvr">http://bit.ly/2niuBvr</a> .....	4
